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If known, please select the PUC Section to which the report should be directed:

X Electric Rates and Planning



121 SW Salmon Street ® Portland, Oregon 97204
PortlandGeneral.com

/PGE/ Portland General Electric Company

February 17, 2015

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
Attn: Filing Center

3930 Fairview Industrial Drive SE
P.O. Box 1088 ‘
Salem, OR 97308-1088

RE: PGE’s UM 1452 Compliance Filing for OAR 860-084-0430
Oregon Solar Payment Option Pilot Program, Bi-Annual Report

Enclosed is PGE’s Bi-Annual compliance filing for the Oregon Solar Payment Option
Pilot Program. This filing is submitted in compliance with OAR 860-084-0430. PGE
provides the raw data collected from pilot program participants who have signed
agreements with PGE from August 1, 2014 through January 31, 2015. These signed
agreements allow PGE to provide customer information to the Oregon Department of
Energy (ODOE) and the Energy Trust of Oregon (ETO).

Per Commission Order No. 14-025, there was no October 2014 enrollment window. The
most recent enrolliment window was April 1, 2014. Below PGE provides pilot program
enrollment data from that window, incorporating updates since PGE’s August 15, 2014
compliance filing. In addition, summary enrollment results are provided. PGE
acknowledges that this filing does not provide historical enrollment results by window as
it has in previous filings. Upon request, PGE will provide the historical results by window
as have been submitted in prior reports.

PGE is looking forward to participating in the workshop on March 9, 2015 to determine
prices for the final “clean-up” window on May 1, 2015.

Summary of Pilot Program

April 1, 2014, Reservation Period Results

Applicants from the April 1, 2014 reservation period are proceeding with the
interconnection process. As of January 31, 2015, 62 small-size projects are fully
interconnected with contracts in place, and operating. As of January 31, 2015, 30
projects withdrew or failed to meet the application and installed deadlines. This table
does not include systems from the October 1, 2013 enrolliment period that received
extensions from the OPUC expiring on March 31, 2015." The information is summarized
in the table below.

! These systems include 12 small projects that total 93.64 kW and 11 medium projects that total 1059.85
kW.



PGE’s UM 1452 Compliance Filing for OAR 860-084-0430
Oregon Solar Payment Option Pilot Program, Bi-Annual Report
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April 1, 2014 Reservation Period
Reserved In Operation Withdrawn/Expired
Projects kW Projects kW Projects kW
Small 172 1188 62 512.13 29 209.4
Medium 9 598 2 164.64 1 29.5
Large N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

The capacity reserved may be greater than the total available capacity during the
enroliment window. The difference is due to systems that dropout during the open
enroliment window. While PGE rolls over capacity from these dropouts to new systems
within the same enroliment window, the dropout capacity is also counted.

July 2010 — January 2015 Summary Reservation Period Results

PGE provides summary pilot results of the past enrollment windows on the number of
systems in progress, operation and withdrawn as well as the associated capacity
amounts.. The withdrawn/expired results represent the total number of projects and
capacity that have dropped out or expired past a deadline since the beginning of the
pilot. The majority of the capacity was rolled over to subsequent enroliment windows.

Total — July 2010 to January 2015
In Progress In Operation Withdrawn/Expired
Projects kW Projects kW Projects kW
Small 120 755.35 1213 8176.43 460 3289.99
Medium 18 1492.85 49 3781.08 20 1599
Large 0 0 9 3509.06 0 0

The following attachments are included:

e Attachment A provides the non-confidential raw data.
e Attachment B is the confidential raw data and provided in spreadsheet format
ona CD.

Attachment B should be treated as a confidential submission under OAR 860-001-0070

and is provided in a separate sealed envelope marked “Confidential.” The ETO and

ODOE will receive a copy of this filing including the confidential data.

Informal inquiries on this filing may be directed to Mihir Desu at (503) 464-2709.
Smcer?ly,

Zz/;%//

trick Hager
Manager, Regulatory Affairs

Enclosures
cc: UM 1452 and UM 1505 Service List



Attachment A
PGE Solar Payment Option Pilot Program
August 2014 — January 2015
Non-Confidential Raw Data
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Provided on CD Only



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day caused PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY'S UM 1452 COMPLIANCE FILING FOR OAR 860-084-0430 OREGON
SOLAR PAYMENT OPTION PILOT PROGRAM, BI-ANNUAL REPORT to be served by
electronic mail to those parties whose email addresses appear on the attached service list from
OPUC Docket Nos. UM 1452 and UM 1505.

Dated at Portland, Oregon, this 17™ day of February, 2015.

ceo— (L
Mary Widman {

Specialist, Rates and Regulatory Affairs
Portland General Electric Company

121 SW Salmon St., IWTC0702
Portland, OR 97204

(503) 464-8223 (Telephone)

(503) 464-7651 (Fax)
mary.widman@pgn.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - PAGE 1



SERVICE LIST
OPUC DOCKET NOS. UM 1452 and UM 1505

Teddy Keizer
teddy@goteddygo.com
teddyla@aol.com

Renewable Northwest Project

dockets@rnp.org

Dr. Dave Sullivan
dave.sullivan@bus.oregonstate.edu

Renee M. France
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
renee.m.france(@doj.state.or.us

Raymond S. Kindley

CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT HAAGENSEN &
LLOYD,LLP

rkindley(@cablehuston.com

Michael O’Brien
michael@rnp.org

Robert Jenks
CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON
bob@oregoncub.org

G. Catriona McCracken
CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON
catriona(@oregoncub.org

Melinda J. Davison
DAVISON VAN CLEVE, PC
mail@dvclaw.com

Irion Sanger
DAVISON VAN CLEVE, PC
ias@dvclaw.com

Kathleen Newman

OREGON INTERFAITH POWER & LIGHT
k.a.newman@frontier.com
kathleenoipl@frontier.com

Kacia Brockman
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
Kacia.brockman(@state.or.us

John M. Volkman, Sr General Counsel
ENERGY TRUST OF OREGON
John.volkman(@energytrust.org

Jennifer Gleason
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW ALLIANCE
WORLDWIDE

jen@elaw.org

John W. Stephens

ESLER STEPHENS & BUCKLEY
stephens@eslerstephens.com
mec(@eslerstephens.com

John Carr
INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF NW UTILITIES

jcarr@icnu.org

Lisa D. Nordstrom
IDAHO POWER COMPANY
Inordstrom@idahoepower.com

Melody Guy

OREGON DISTRICT COUNCIL OF
LABORERS'
melodyg@qgwestoffice.net

Daniel Weldon
leedbanker@gmail.com

Lisa F. Rackner
MCDOWELL RACKNER & GIBSON
lisa@mecd-law.com

Brian Detman
MULTNOMAH COUNTY
brian.detman@multco.us

John Bishop
OREGON AFL-CIO
ibishop@mbijlaw.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE — PAGE 2




Ben Nelson
OREGON DISTRICT COUNSEL OF LABORERS
nrocnelson(@qwest.net

Mark Pete Pengilly

OREGONIANS FOR RENEWABLE ENERGY
PAYMENTS

mpengilly@gmail.com

Ryan Flynn
PACIFICORP
rvan.flynn@pacificorp.com

Oregon Dockets
PACIFICORP
oregondockets@pacificorp.com

Jenny Holmes
ECUMENICAL MINISTRIES OF OREGON
jholmes(@emoregon.org

Stephanie S. Andrus, Assistant Attorney General
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
stephanie.andrus@state.or.us

Megan Walseth Decker
RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT

megan@rnp.org

Andrew Koyaanisqatsi
SOLAR ENERGY SOLUTIONS, INC.
Andrew(@solarenergyoregon.com

Nicole Marandino
SUNEDISON
nmarandino@sunedison.com

Steven McGrath

SUSTAINABLE SOLUTIONS UNLIMITED,
INC.

steve(@solutions2 1st.com

Christa Bearry
IDAHO POWER COMPANY
cbearrv@idahopower.com

Commissioner Jeff Cogen
MULTNOMAH COUNTY COMMISSIONER
district2(@co.multnomah.or.us

OREGON AFL-CIO
afl-cio(@oraflcio.org;
duke@oraflcio.org

Judy Barnes

OREGONIANS FOR RENEWABLE ENERGY
PAYMENTS

jbarnes@hevanet.com

John Crider Anne Dufay

OREGON PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION SE UPLIFT NEIGHBORHOOD COALITION
john.crider@state.or.us anne@southeastuplift.org

PUC Dockets Regulatory Dockets

OREGON SOLAR ENERGY INDUSTRIES IDAHO POWER COMPANY

ASSOCIATION
dockets@oseia.org

dockets(@idahopower.com

Sandra Walden
COMMERCIAL SOLAR VENTURES
swalden(@r-e-s.us

Tim O'Neil

SOUTHEAST UPLIFT NEIGHBOORHOOD
COALITION

tim@southeastuplift.org

Jay Tinker
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
pee.opuc.filings@pgn.com

OPUC Dockets
CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON
dockets@oregoncub.org

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - PAGE 3




Joshua D. Weber OSEIA Dockets

DAVISON VAN CLEVE, PC OREGON SOLAR ENERGY INDUSTRIES
jdw@dvclaw.com ASSOC.
dockets@oseia.org
Mary Wiencke
PACIFICORP

mary.wiencke@pacificorp.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE —- PAGE 4




